
Economic Development and Community Services 
State-Tribal Cluster Meeting Agenda 

Aug. 25, 2023 – 10 a.m. to 2 p.m. 
Meeting hosted by Department of Consumer  

and Business Services (DCBS) 
350 Winter St. – Room 260 

Salem, OR 97301 
 

 Call to order and welcome – Bruce Zimmerman and Ruth Kemmy, 
Economic Development and Community Services Cluster  
Co-chairpersons 
 

 Welcome – Andrew Stolfi, DCBS Director, 
andrew.stolfi@dcbs.oregon.gov; and Sean O’Day, DCBS Deputy 
Director, sean.e.oday@dcbs.oregon.gov  
 

 Introductions – Name and organization 
 
 Presentations: 

 
• Regional Solutions – Governor’s Office:  

- Regional Solutions update – Amelia Porterfield, Director,  
amelia.porterfield@oregon.gov 

 
• Business Oregon: 

- Broadband Office update – Krystal Stone, 
krystal.stone@biz.oregon.gov 
 

• Pacific Power:  
- Clean Energy Series for Tribal Nations update – Christina Medina, 

Christina.Medina@pacificorp.com 
 

• Oregon Department of Human Services:  
- Tax Filing Education and Assistance Program – Meg Reinhold, 

J.D., meg.reinhold@odhs.oregon.gov 
 

• Oregon Department of Transportation: 
- Tolling rule and possible Tribal exemptions – Carolyn Holthoff, 

carolyn.p.holthoff@odot.oregon.gov; Garet Prior, 
garet.prior@odot.oregon.gov 
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• Lunch  
 

• Legislative Commission on Indian Services: 
- Legislative update – Patrick Flanagan, LCIS Executive Director, 

Patrick.Flanagan@oregonlegislature.gov 
 

• Governor’s Tribal Affairs Office:  
- Tribal Affairs Office update – Danny Santos, Tribal Affairs 

Consultant, danny.santos@oregon.gov   
 

• Roundtable:  
- Issues affecting economic development – Tribes and state agencies 

 
 Next meeting date:  

• Next meeting will be held the day before the Annual Government to 
Government Summit, date TBA; please email agenda items or 
suggestions to ruth.m.kemmy@dcbs.oregon.gov or 
BruceZimmerman@ctuir.org.  
 

 Adjourn 
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